All Union members of the Occupational Safety and Health Committee shall be allowed time off 
for all meetings which are mutually set by the Employer and the Union without loss of pay or 
accrued leave.

SECTION 6 - Honor Guard

The Union shall be granted time off, not to exceed one hundred sixty-eight (168) hours per fiscal 
year for honor guard activities. These activities include but are not limited to training, refreshers, 
funerals, promotions, graduations, or any other activity related to Honor Guard. Honor Guard 
activities will be mutually agreed upon between the Union President and the Fire Chief or their

[...]

For all members who meet the statutory definition of “employees in fire protection activities” 
contained in 29 CFR section 203 (y) and are able to engage in their duties are 29 CFR section 
207(k) members. Overtime for such members is that time worked which exceeds the one-
hundred and six (106) hour threshold within the fourteen (14) day FLSA work period.

As of 11/19/25, the payroll software (UKG) cannot take the first ten (10) hours of overtime and 
pay it at straight rate. As a work around, it is agreed to pay all hours over ninety-six (96) at